
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 27 October 2022 at 
10.00 am in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN 

Salam 
Alipoor 
Mullaney 
Shafiq 
 

Brown 
Sullivan 
 

Edwards 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

GREEN 

Engel 
Hussain 
Lal 
S Hussain 

K Green 
Pollard 

Warnes 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item. 

• A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0930 in the Council Chamber on the day of the 
meeting. 

• Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the Committee 
may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, without prior 
notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any visits in order to 
determine the matters concerned.  

•  At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be allowe
[...]
d believe that it 
would affect your view of the wider public 
interest; in which case speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to speak 

 



 

 

but otherwise not do not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned 

or their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  
 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 be signed as 
a correct record. 

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923) 
  

 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   

 (Yusuf Patel - 07970 411923) 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

  
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
  
5.   MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee. 

  
                                                            (Yusuf Patel - 07970 411923) 

  
 

 

 
6.   RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION - FORMER STATION YARD, 

NEW SCHOOL LANE, HALIFAX ROAD, CULLINGWORTH, 
BINGLEY - 15/00378/MAO  
 
The Assistant Director Planning, Transportation & Highways will submit 
a report (Document “E”) which sets out a reserved matters application 
requesting consideration of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
for 53 dwellings, associated car parking, landscaping and areas of 
public open space (pursuant to outline approval 15/00378/MAO) on the 
Former Station Yard, New School Lane, Halifax Road, Cullingworth, 
Bingley. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out 
in Appendix 1 to Document “E” 

(Hannah Lucitt - 01274 434605) 
 
 

1 - 32 

 
7.   ADOPTION OF UPDATED MODEL BYELAWS TO REGULATE 

ACUPUNCTURE, TATTOOING AND ELECTROLYSIS AND TO 
EXTEND REGULATION TO SEMI-PERMANENT SKIN COLOURING 
AND COSMETIC PIERCING  
 
The Director of Health and Wellbeing will submit a report (Document 
“F”) which seeks approval for the adoption of a single consolidated 
model byelaw to regulate acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin 
colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis. This will also require 
revocation of the existing three byelaws that regulate acupuncture, 
tattooing, ear piercing and electrolysis in accordance with sections 14 
and 15 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
as amended by section 120 of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the committee members consider the contents of this 
 report and pass a resolution to adopt the model byelaws for 
 the regulation of skin piercing activities in accordance with 
 section 15 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
 Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by section 120 of the 
 Local Government Act 2003. 

 

33 - 46 



 

 

(2) That the committee members authorise the Common Seal 
 of the  Council to be applied to the new byelaw. 

 
(3) That the committee members support a request to the 
 Director of Legal and Governance to carry out the statutory 
 procedure for seeking confirmation of the byelaws by the 
 Secretary of State. 

 
(4) That the committee members approve that the 
 requirements of the byelaws will come into effect from the 
 date on which the byelaws are confirmed by the Secretary 
 of State and the current byelaws revoked. 

 
(Jane Bradbury - 01274 434936) 

 
  

8.   PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS FOR BRADFORD CITY 
CENTRE, KEIGHLEY TOWN CENTRE, SHIPLEY TOWN CENTRE 
AND BINGLEY TOWN CENTRE.  
 
The Assistant Director Neighbourhoods and Customer Services will 
submit a report (Document “G”) which provides a summary of the 
statutory consultation responses and proposed amendments to the 
alcohol Antisocial Behaviour Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s) 
for Bradford City Centre, Keighley Town Centre, Shipley Town Centre 
and Bingley Town Centre. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and Customer 
Services be authorised to extend the current PSPOs for three 
years in Bradford City Centre, Shipley Town Centre, Bingley Town 
Centre and Keighley Town Centre with the amendments made. 

 
(Michael Churley - 01274 432816) 

 

47 - 80 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 27th 
October 2022             

E 
 
 
Subject:   
This is a Reserved Matters application requesting consideration of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for 53 dwellings, associated car parking, landscaping 
and areas of public open space (pursuant to outline approval 15/00378/MAO) on the 
Former Station Yard, New School Lane, Halifax Road, Cullingworth, Bingley. 
 
Summary statement: 
The Application is a Reserved Matters a
[...]
tation area 

Page 12



 

 
Landscape Design Unit – No objection to the principle of the development as it is 
considered that the scheme is adequate but with some more thought should be given 
into the detail design of the external works which would significantly improve the 
character of the site 
 
Trees Section – No overall objection to the proposal but comments made on the layout 
 
Biodiversity Team – No objection to the proposal 
 
The Great Northern Railway Trail Development Group – Welcomes the inclusion of the 
cycleway across the development. Details in regard to the construction standards and a 
future maintenance plan still needs to be submitted to the Council, Sustrans and the 
GNRTDG. We feel details of security fencing and adequate screenage, including 
mature planting, needs to be submitted to protect properties on the Western Boundary. 
Retaining as much of the existing vegetation would be welcomed 
 
Rights of Way – No objection to the proposal and is pleased to see the Great Northern 
Trail being incorporated into the development 
 
Highways – No objection subject to the imposition of conditions relating to the provision 
of the access and the retention of the garages 
 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority (Highways) – No objection to the principle of the 
development but seek that, in order to encourage the use of public transport, the 
Developer should provide a bus shelter at local bus stop (No. 20075) at a cost of 
£13,000 together with the provision of a bus only MetroCard Scheme for the future 
residents at a cost of £27,109.50p 
 
West Yorkshire Police – No objection to the principle of the development 
 
Education and Learning – Based on the most recent census data, the above housing 
development is unlikely to cause significant concerns on where children of families 
coming to reside in the development might attend school 
 
Sport & Leisure – Whilst the proposed development will have a moderate impact on the 
surrounding facilities due t
[...]
ble 

Page 19



 

travel measures such as the provision of a bus shelter at local bus stop (No. 20075) at 
a cost of £13,000 together with the provision of a bus only MetroCard Scheme for the 
future residents at a cost of £27,109.50p in order to encourage the use of other more 
sustainable modes of transport than the private car.  
 
As an alternative to the provision of Residential MetroCards the Council does now seek 
the provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points within the curtilage of each dwelling 
that has an off-street parking space and these were secured via a condition attached to 
the outline planning permission. It is considered that the provision of electric vehicle 
charging points represents a betterment to the scheme as the charging points are in 
situ permanently rather than, for example, the Residential MetroCard Scheme which is 
only for 1 year and there being no guarantee the users will renew them at the end of 
that period. As such it is recommended that the provision of the bus shelters and the 
Residential MetroCard Scheme not be sought in this instance.  
 
Overall therefore, in highway terms, subject to the imposition of conditions there is no 
objection to the proposal and it is considered to satisfy the requirements of policy TR1 
of the Core Strategy.  
 
5. Drainage 
 
Paragraph 167 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that when 
determining any planning applications, local planning authorities should ensure that 
flood risk is not increased elsewhere. Paragraph 169 states that major developments 
should incorporate sustainable drainage systems unless there is clear evidence that 
this would be inappropriate. The systems used should: 
 
a) take account of advice from the lead local flood authority; 
b) have appropriate proposed minimum operational standards; 
c) have maintenance arrangements in place to ensure an acceptable standard of 
operation for the lifetime of the development; and 
d) where possible, provide multi
[...]
 above damp proof course level of any buildings on the site shall not begin 
until a plan showing the positions, design, height and materials of boundary treatments 
to the western boundary of plots 4-5, 10-11 and 19-25 has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The boundary details so approved 
shall then be provided in full prior to the first occupation of the development and shall 
thereafter be retained as long as the development is in use. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of amenity and privacy and to accord with Policies DS2, DS3 
and DS5 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document. 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

Informatives: 
1) Informative: Outline planning permission: This reserved matters approval may only 
be implemented in accordance with the development defined on the plans and in the 
outline planning permission decision notice dated 29th March 2017 reference 
15/00378/MAO. It is subject to those conditions imposed under that outline planning 
permission and the obligations within the Section 106. 
 
2) Informative: Section 106 Legal Agreement: The developer's attention is drawn to the 
obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 affecting this 
site. This permission must, therefore, be read in conjunction with that obligation. 
 
3) Informative: Reason for pre-commencement condition (Details of retaining 
structures): It is necessary to approve details of the retaining structures before 
commencement to ensure there are no land stability issues and in the interests of 
safety and amenity and to accord with policies DS3, DS5, EN8 and TR3 of the Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Health and Wellbeing to the 
meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be 
held on 27th October 2022. 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
ADOPTION OF UPDATED MODEL BYELAWS TO REGULATE ACUPUNCTURE, 
TATTOOING AND ELECTROLYSIS AND TO EXTEND REGULATION TO SEMI-
PERMANENT SKIN COLOURING AND COSMETIC PIERCING  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
To seek approval for the adoption of a single consolidated model byelaw to regulate 
acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and 
electrolysis. This will also require revocation of the existing three byelaws that 
regulate acupuncture, tattooing, ear piercing and electrolysis in accordance with 
sections 14 and 15 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as 
amended by section 120 of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There is no perceived impact upon equality, diversity and human rights. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Iain MacBeath 
Director of Health and Wellbeing 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Jane Bradbury, 
Senior Environmental Health Officer, 
Health and Wellbeing 
Phone: (01274) 434936 
E-mail: jane.bradbury@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of changes to the existing 

legislation regulating the skin piercing industry and the registration of premises and 
persons that carry out body piercing and semi-permanent skin colouring. 
 

1.2 To recommend that Bradford Metropolitan District Council adopts a single 
consolidated set of bylaws produced by the Department of Health to regulate 
acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and 
electrolysis and revoke existing byelaws which only regulate acupuncture, tattooing, 
ear piercing and electrolysis. 
 

1.3 To recommend that the statutory mechanism for having the model byelaws 
confirmed by the Secretary of State is commenced. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Local Authorities have powers under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 Part VIII, to regulate tattooing, acupuncture, electrolysis and 
ear piercing by requiring registration of busin
[...]
d facilitate future registration similar new treatments as the 
beauty industry continues to innovate.  

 
9.2 Option Two -  to continue to use the existing limited byelaws regime.   
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

• That the committee members consider the contents of this report and pass a 
resolution to adopt the model byelaws for the regulation of skin piercing 
activities in accordance with section 15 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by section 120 of the Local 
Government Act 2003. 

 
• That the committee members authorise the Common Seal of the Council to 

be applied to the new byelaw. 
 

• That the committee members support a request to the Director of Legal & 
Governance to carry out the statutory procedure for seeking confirmation of 
the byelaws by the Secretary of State. 

 
 
 

Page 37



• That the committee members approve that the requirements of the byelaws 
will come into effect from the date on which the byelaws are confirmed by the 
Secretary of State and the current byelaws revoked. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

1. Model Byelaws to be adopted. 
2. Full procedure for adopting model byelaws.   

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Local Government Act 2003, Regulation of Cosmetic Piercing and Skin-Colouring 
Businesses, Guidance on Section 120 and Schedule 6 
 
Chartered Institute of Environmental Health Tattooing and body piercing guidance 
Toolkit 

  

Page 38



APPENDIX 1 – NEW MODEL BYELAWS 
 

MODEL BYELAWS 
Acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and 

electrolysis 

Byelaws for the purposes of securing the cleanliness of premises registered under sections 
14(2) or 15(2) or both of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and 
fittings in such premises and of persons registered under sections 14(1) or 15(1) or both of 
the Act and persons assisting them and of securing the cleansing and, so far as appropriate, 
sterilization of instruments, materials and equipment 
[...]
ly if the procedure 
laid down in section 236 of the 1972 Act is properly carried out. He has no power to 
excuse deviation from this procedure. 
 

7) The Secretary of State has power to fix the date on which the byelaws come into 
operation. He considers that the first day of a month will normally be most convenient; 
and as section 236(7) provides that, if he does not fix a date, byelaws shall come into 
operation one month after confirmation, he will normally bring byelaws into operation 
on the first day of the month next following the expiry of this period. 

 

Page 46



       
 
 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Neighbourhoods and 
Customer Services to the meeting of Regulatory and 
Appeals Committee to be held on the 27th October 2022 

G 
 
 
Subject:   
 
A report proposing the extension of the existing Public Space Protection Orders for 
Bradford City Centre, Keighley Town Centre, Shipley Town Centre and Bingley 
Town Centre. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
 
This report provides a summary of the statutory consultation responses and proposed 
amendments to the alcohol Antisocial Behaviour Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s) 
for Bradford City Centre, Keighley Town Centre, Shipley Town Centre and Bingley Town 
Centre. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alan Lunt 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:  Neighbourhoods and 
Community Safety 
 
 

Report Contact: Michael Churley  
Safer Communities Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 432816 
E-mail: Michael.churley@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
 
 

 
City Solicitor-  Asif Ibrahim 

 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8/



 

 
1.0  SUMMARY STATEMENT 

 
This report provides a summary of the responses from the statutory consultation on 
the proposed extension, variation or discharge of the Public Space Protection 
Orders (PSPO’s) for Bradford City Centre, Keighley Town Centre, Shipley Town 
Centre and Bingley Town Centre and submission of proposals arising from the 
responses to the consultations. 
 
The report prov
[...]
ed 
for. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  

 
There are no sustainability implications apparent.   
 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

There are no greenhouse gas emissions impacts apparent. 
 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Anti-social behaviour can have an adverse impact on town and city centres. Any 
actions the authority can take to improve community safety and consequently the 
reputation of the District will be of benefit to residents, visitors and businesses. 
 

Page 54



 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT (HRA) IMPLICATIONS 
 
Individuals have rights established under the HRA some of which are absolute and 
some of which are qualified.  

 
The Council is required under the HRA to balance the rights of those affected by the 
order, against the rights of the community to enjoy the area proposed to be included 
in the order without being subject to acts of anti-social behaviour as evidenced by 
complaints to the police and as prohibited by the draft order. 
 
There is a legal requirement to have particular regard when making decisions 
whether to extend vary or discharge PSPOs to articles 10 and 11 of the European 
Convention on Human rights. 
 
 

7.6 TRADE UNION IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no trade union implications apparent.  
 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
The PSPOs are spread across the following wards, although they are not 
coterminous and their impact at a ward level varies. 
 
• City Ward 
• Manningham Ward 
• Shipley Ward 
• Bingley Ward 
• Keighley Central Ward 
 

8 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

There are no items that are not for publication. 
 

9 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee is asked to approve:  
 

9.1 That the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and Customer Services be authorised 
to extend the current PSPOs for three years in Bradford City Centre, Shipley Town 
Centre, Bingley Town Centre and Keighley Town Centre with the amendments 
made. 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 Appendix A – Consultation Summary 
10.2 Ap
[...]
if not 
please let me know.  
 
Cheers 
 
Nick 
 
 
 
 
 
As District Commander for Bradford, I am all too aware of resident and business concerns in relation 
to street drinking and the anti-social behaviour associated with this.  
 
This order has allowed our partners within the Council to enforce the anti-social behaviour relating 
to alcohol consumption in our Urban Centres, over the last 3 years. The extension of this order along 
with the amendments proposed will enable our partners to be more effective in the enforcement of 
this. Both enabling effective early intervention whilst at the same time allowing persistent offenders 
to be prosecuted.  
 
I therefore welcome and fully support this application.  
 
Thanks 
 
Rob. 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION - FORMER STATION YARD, NEW SCHOOL LANE, HALIFAX ROAD, CULLINGWORTH, BINGLEY - 15/00378/MAO
	7 ADOPTION OF UPDATED MODEL BYELAWS TO REGULATE ACUPUNCTURE, TATTOOING AND ELECTROLYSIS AND TO EXTEND REGULATION TO SEMI-PERMANENT SKIN COLOURING AND COSMETIC PIERCING
	8 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS FOR BRADFORD CITY CENTRE, KEIGHLEY TOWN CENTRE, SHIPLEY TOWN CENTRE AND BINGLEY TOWN CENTRE.
	Doc G Appendix A
	Doc G Appendix B
	Doc G Appendix C
	Doc G Appendix D
	Doc G Appendix E
	Doc G Appendix F
	Doc G Appendix G
	Appendix G







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 27 October 2022 in the 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced: 1010 
Adjourned:     1115 
Reconvened: 1125 
Concluded:    1150 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Salam 
Alipoor 
Shabir Hussain 
  

Brown 
Sullivan 
  

Edwards 
  

 
 
Apologies:  Councillor Shafiq 
 
Councillor Salam in the Chair 
 
  
8.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency, the following Members made a declaration in 
relation to the item pertaining to the Former Station Yard, Cullingworth (Minute 
12): 
 
(i) Councillor Sullivan indicated that the application site was within his ward 
 and that he was aware of the application. 
(ii) Councillor Brown disclosed that he was a Member of the Committee at the 
 time when the outline application was determined. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal and Governance  
  

9.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 be signed as a correct 
record. 
  
  

10.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 



 

There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
  
  

11.   MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
There were no changes proposed to Sub-Committee membership. 
 
  

12.   RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION - FORMER STATION YARD, NEW 
SCHOOL LANE, HALIFAX ROAD, CULLINGWORTH, BINGLEY - 
15/00378/MAO 
 
The Assistant Director Planning, Transportation & Highways submitted a report 
(Document “E”) which set out a reserved matters application requesting 
consideration of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for 53 dwellings, 
associated car parking, landscaping and areas of public open space (pursuant to 
outline approval 15/00378/MAO) on the Former Station Yard, New School Lane, 
Halifax Road, Cullingworth, Bingley. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed PowerPoint presentation setting out 
the reserved matters application, showing photographs of the site and the 
adjoining area; site plans; sections through the site and proposed house types. 
  
He stated that a further objection had been received asking for the inclusion of the 
cycleway within the Section 106 Agreement; which had already been included, if 
the Committee was minded to grant permission.  In addition concerns had been 
raised about the damage to the existing trees during construction, again 
protection measures would be incorporated as part of the construction plan to be 
submitted by the applicant. 
  
One of the main concerns expressed had been around overlooking, privacy and 
security issues and the applicant had given assurances, to work closely with 
residents to overcome these concerns.  To this end an additional condition was 
being proposed regarding the proposed fencing, planting and reducing the levels 
of the Great Northern Trail, and details would need to be submitted by the 
applicant, and subject to the above, the application was recommended for 
approval. 
  
A Member asked what assurances we had that the overlooking and reductions in 
levels would be achieved by the applicant to the satisfaction of residents.  In 
response, it was stated that as part of the discharging of the conditions, plans will 
have to be submitted by the applicant and the levels arrived at will be shown on 
those plans, and approval will only be granted once we are satisfied with the 
plans. 
  
In response to a question regarding existing trees and damage during the 
construction phase, it was explained that the trees to be retained as well as the 
ones to be lost, will also be shown on the plans, adding that any replacement 
planting would be by way of heavy standard trees. 
  
In response to a question regarding the proposed fencing, it was stated that a 2 
metre high palisade fence was being proposed with appropriate landscaping to 



 

prevent overlooking; however as stated we were awaiting further details on this 
from the applicant. 
  
A Member suggested that the applicant should also make provision for Metro 
cards as not everyone will have access to a car. 
  
A Cullingworth Parish Councillor was present at the meeting and stated that the 
drawings submitted by the applicant were not to scale; that all those that had 
been consulted had not been advised regarding the security issue and the 
proximity of the footpath to the houses, and that overlooking will occur; that the 
visual amenity of existing and new residents would be severely affected by the 
development; was contrary to policy; that the level of tree retention was low; that 
the proposed cycleway needed relocating; will affect the wildlife and that any new 
tree planting would take years to establish; that the path would lead to incidents of 
anti-social behaviour; compromise security and privacy and that residents views 
had not been taken into consideration in drawing up the application. 
  
A number of objectors were present at the meeting and stated that the proposed 
fencing needed to be at least two metres high to ensure the security and privacy 
of residents, and urged that the Committee visit the site.  
  
In response to some of the Issues raised, the senior planning officer stated that it 
was important that the applicant and residents work together to ensure that the 
issues raised were resolved to everyone’s satisfaction. 
  
The applicant’s representative was present at the meeting and gave a summary 
of the benefits the proposed new housing would have on the area and that the 
current site would be enhanced considerably as a consequence; adding that in 
relation to the issues raised around the fencing and the footpath, further detailed 
would be submitted by the applicant, however the applicant was keen to work with 
residents and the Parish Council to come to a solution that all parties were happy 
with. 
  
During the discussion Members’ acknowledged that the main issues pertaining to 
the levels of the Great Northern Trail, the proposed fencing and the screening of 
the fence needed resolving, and urged that the applicant works closely with the 
residents and the Parish Council to come up with a workable solution, and it was 
therefore: 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement and the conditions set out in Appendix 1 to Document “E”, and 
also subject to the following additional conditions: 
  
(i)         Great Northern Trail condition: 
  
Development above damp proof course level on any dwelling within the 
Development shall not take place until a scheme of works to the Great 
Northern Railway Trail has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Council. The Scheme of Works shall include the following details; 
  



 

(i) Details of existing and proposed levels of the Great Northern Railway 
 Trail. 
(ii) Details of a fence and or other infrastructure designed to protect the  
 privacy of adjoining domestic curtilages from users of the Great 
 Northern Railway Trail. 
(iii) Details of planting on the Great Northern Railway Trail. 

  
The approved scheme of works shall be carried out in full before the 
Occupation of [any Dwellings] within the Development. 
  
That following submission of the above, the Parish Council is consulted 
prior to a final decision by the Chair of this Committee. 
  
(ii)        Public transport infrastructure condition 
 
The development shall not begin until a scheme for public transport 
infrastructure improvements, including the provision of a bus shelter at 
local bus stop number 20075 and bus only Residential MetroCards for the 
future occupiers of the development for a 1 year period, together with a 
timetable for the implementation of the agreed scheme has been submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Approved 
scheme shall then be implemented in full in accordance with the approved 
details. 
  
Action: Assistant Director Transportation Design and Planning 
  
  
 
  

13.   ADOPTION OF UPDATED MODEL BYELAWS TO REGULATE 
ACUPUNCTURE, TATTOOING AND ELECTROLYSIS AND TO EXTEND 
REGULATION TO SEMI-PERMANENT SKIN COLOURING AND COSMETIC 
PIERCING 
 
The Director of Health and Wellbeing submitted a report (Document “F”) which 
sought approval for the adoption of a single consolidated model byelaw to 
regulate acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing 
and electrolysis. This will also require revocation of the existing three byelaws that 
regulate acupuncture, tattooing, ear piercing and electrolysis in accordance with 
sections 14 and 15 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
as amended by section 120 of the Local Government Act 2003. 
  
In response to a question regarding age verification and certification, it was stated 
that all licensed premises had to ensure that any users were over 18 and age 
verification was also undertaken, and that premises would also have to display 
their certification on entry. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Resolved – 
  



 

(1)      That the model byelaws for the regulation of skin piercing          
 activities be adopted in accordance with section 15 of the Local        
 Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by         
 section 120 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

  
(2)      That it be authorised that the Common Seal of the Council be    
 applied to the new byelaw. 

  
(3)      That the Director of Legal and Governance be requested to carry         
 out the statutory procedure for seeking confirmation of the byelaws 
 by the Secretary of State. 

  
(4)      That it be approved that the requirements of the byelaws will come 
 into effect from the date on which the byelaws are confirmed by the 
 Secretary of State and the current byelaws revoked. 
  
ACTION:       Director of Health and Wellbeing /Director of Legal & 
                     Governance 

  
   

14.   PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS FOR BRADFORD CITY CENTRE, 
KEIGHLEY TOWN CENTRE, SHIPLEY TOWN CENTRE AND BINGLEY TOWN 
CENTRE. 
 
The Assistant Director Neighbourhoods and Customer Services submitted a 
report (Document “G”) which provided a summary of the statutory consultation 
responses and proposed amendments to the alcohol Antisocial Behaviour Public 
Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s) for Bradford City Centre, Keighley Town 
Centre, Shipley Town Centre and Bingley Town Centre. 
  
It was stated that to date 3,000 cans and bottles of alcohol had been confiscated 
from street drinkers since the PSPO had been in operation.  However with limited 
resources, officers could only deal with a small number of offenders and the 
problem remained acute in some areas of the district, however targeting the worst 
offenders was seen as a more proportionate response.  Many street drinkers had 
complex needs and may also be homeless, and where possible, they were 
signposted to appropriate services where they could get additional help. 
  
Members acknowledged the extent of the problem, particularly in our town 
centres, however problems also existed in many residential areas of the district 
and it was difficult to see how the Order would solve these issue, however within 
the limited resources available, the current approach was having some impact. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods and Customer Services be 
authorised to extend the current PSPOs for three years in Bradford City 
Centre, Shipley Town Centre, Bingley Town Centre and Keighley Town 
Centre with the amendments made. 
  
ACTION: Assistant Director Neighbourhoods and Customer Services 

  
  



 

        Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


